tangible capital asset;

iii)  accumulated amortization on that capitalized cost, and
iv) an adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus.

These amounts were measured using information, assumptions and discount rates that were
current at the beginning of the current fiscal year. The amount recognized as an asset retirement
cost was measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated
accretion and amortization were measured for the period from the date the liability would have
been recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date of transition.
When an asset retirement obligation is settled, any liability and associated asset retirement costs
are removed from the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

Page 23

68

NUNAVUT HOUSING CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2023
(in thousands of dollars)

3. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD (continued)

The effect of this change on the March 31, 2022, comparative information is presented below.

2022
As Previously

Reported Adjustment
2022

Restated
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Asset retirement obligations - 89,029 89,029
Tangible capital assets 864,868 13,430 878,298
Accumulated surplus 1,001,426 (75,599) 925,827

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
Social housing program expense 224,443 3,119 227,562
Staff housing program expense 70,554 4 70,558
Accumulated surplus, opening 893,437 (72,476) 820,961
Accumulated surplus, closing 1,001,426 (75,599) 925,827

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Surplus for the year 107,989 (3,123) 104,866
Amortization 42,136 706 42,842
Net financial assets, opening 100,282 (86,613) 13,669
Net financial assets, closing 119,567 (89,029) 30,538

Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets (Schedule C)
Cost - Balance, opening

Social Housing 1,229,937 44,979 1,274,916
Staff Housing 167,781 64 167,845
Warehouses & Offices 30,451 953 31,404

Accumulated Amortization - Balance, opening
Social Housing 584,471 31,846 616,317
Staff Housing 51,421 46 51,467
Warehouses & Offices 14,401 674 15,075

Total 2022
Cost - Balance, opening 1,313,322 45,996 1,359,318
Cost - Balance, closing 1,459,941 45,996 1,505,937
Accumulated Amortization -

Balance,  opening 621,330 31,859 653,189
Amortization 42,136 707 42,843
Accumulated Amortization -

Balance,  closing 663,466 32,566 696,032
Net Book Value 864,868 13,430 878,298

Page 24

69

NUNAVUT HOUSING CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MARCH 31, 2023
(in thousands of dollars)

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

2023 2022
Related party accounts receivable

Government of Nunavut departments $ 5,074 $ 27,862
Qulliq Energy Corporation 31 29
Petroleum Products Revolving Fund 1 1

5,106 27,892
Other

Tenant accounts receivable 47,692 43,899
CMHC 20 29,025
Trade and other accounts receivable 10,138 8,245

62,956 109,061
Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (Note 18(a)) (48,752) (44,791)

$ 14,204 $ 64,270

There were no write-offs of accounts receivable or mortgages receivable during the year (2022 -